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June 10, 2025 
 
To: Chair and Member of the Board 
 
From: Kristina Serezhenkov, Local Government Specialist 
 
Re:  Transfer of beverage dispensary license 3888 under AS 04.11.400(k) relocating from 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough into the City of Wasilla and protest received from the Matanuska-
Susitna Borough 
 
#3888 dba Arctic Circle Club of North America 
Licensee: James K Flatley 
Location:  2750 East Palmer Wasilla Highway, Wasilla AK. 99654  
Local government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
 
Relocating to: 
 
#3888 dba Senor Taco Mexican Grill 
Licensee:  J & L Enterprises Inc. 
Endorsement:  restaurant endorsement 
Location: 860 South Roberts Street, Wasilla AK. 99654 
Local government:  City of Wasilla  
 
Protest from Matanuska-Susitna Borough (MSB) for the following reasons: 
 

A) An application must be submitted to the Borough according to MSB 8.40.060. 
B) According to Borough records, an application has not been received providing all required 

information according to MSB 8.40.070. 
C) The MSB Assembly has not approved the transfer of this license. Approval or disapproval 

by the Assembly is based on such factors as the planning director’s best interest finding, 
staff recommendation, public testimony, and other information the Assembly, in its 
discretion, deems relevant. 

 
 
Relevant statutes and regulations: 
 
AS 04.11.400(k): The board may allow the relocation of an existing beverage dispensary license 
under AS 04.09.200 or former AS 04.11.090 to a restaurant, eating place, or hotel, motel, resort, 
or similar business that contains a restaurant or eating place, an existing package store license 



 
 
 
under AS 04.09.230 or former AS 04.11.150, an existing brewery retail license under AS 
04.09.320, an existing winery retail license under AS 04.09.330, or an existing distillery retail 
license under AS 04.09.340 in a borough with a population of 50,000 or more into or within an 
incorporated city in the borough. The board may not approve the relocation unless, at the time of 
application, the existing number of issued licenses of the type under consideration for relocation 
located within the borough exceeds the maximum allowed under (a) of this section and the 
governing bodies of both the borough and the incorporated city approve the relocation. The 
board may allow not more than three relocations into each city under this subsection each 
decade. In this subsection, “decade” means each 10-year period beginning April 1 in a year 
ending in zero. 
 
3 AAC 305.130. Consideration of transfer of location of a license under AS 04.11.400(k). (a) 
An application to transfer a license under AS 04.11.400(k) in a borough with a population of 
50,000 or more into or within an incorporated city in the borough must comply with the notice 
requirements set out in AS 04.11.280, 04.11.290, and 3 AAC 305.070(d), as applicable. The 
criteria for denial of an application to transfer an alcoholic beverage license to another location 
as set out in AS 04.11.340 and denial of an application to transfer an alcoholic beverage license 
to another person as set out in AS 04.11.360 also apply to an application to transfer a license 
under AS 04.11.400(k).  The notice requirements set out in this section apply to an application to 
transfer……. 

(b) If the board approves an application to transfer a license issued under 
AS 04.11.400(k), the license becomes a license of the municipality in the new location. The 
license may be transferred to a new location and new person within the receiving municipality. If 
a license is transferred with a security interest under AS 04.11.360(4)(B) and 04.11.670, the 
retransfer back to the previous owner may not be made to the location of the former municipality. 

(c) A license located in a municipality as a result of annexation is not counted as a new 
license for the purposes of AS 04.11.400(k)…… 

 
Background: Licensee,  J & L Enterprises Inc., is applying to transfer ownership and location 
under 400(k) of beverage dispensary license 3888 to move the license from Matanuska-Susitna 
Borough into the City of Wasilla. Staff has verified that the proposed premises for relocation is 
located in the City of Wasilla.  The proposed transfer qualifies under AS 04.11.400(k) as follows: 

 
• Matanuska-Susitna Borough qualifies to give up its license because its population is 

counted at 96,758 (over the needed 50,000). 
 

• The City of Wasilla qualifies to receive the license because, currently, the existing number 
of issued beverage dispensary licenses exceeds the maximum allowed. As of 5/27/25 the 
City of Wasilla is allowed 4 beverage dispensary licenses (1 per 3,000 population or 
fraction of) with a total of 7 beverage dispensary licenses issued within its boundaries. 
 

• The license type qualifies as a type allowed to relocate under this statute, and further 
qualifies as containing a restaurant or eating place. 
 

• This decade, the board has allowed one license to relocate from the Matanuska-Susitna 
Borough into the City of Wasilla.  The board may allow no more than two more licenses 



 
 
 

to relocate for a total of three in a decade. The decade encompasses the time period 
beginning April 1st, 2020 through March 31st, 2030.   

 
On June 5th, 2025 the Matanuska-Susitna Borough protested the license transfer, in part, because 
they had not yet received a required relocation application from the applicant and the MSB.  The 
applicant had submitted a copy of their MSB relocation application to AMCO along with their 
transfer application and it is attached for board review. The applicant notes they are taking steps 
to remedy this and submit the MSB relocation application and fees directly to MSB.   
 
No response has been received from the City of Wasilla as of June 11, 2025. 
 
Consideration:   
 
3 AAC 305.070(d). Application for transfer of location reads: 
 

(d) If a transfer of an alcoholic beverage license to another location is subject to 
AS 04.11.400(k), before the application is submitted to the board  

 
(1) not more than 10 business days after the board office determines that the 

application is complete and the prerequisites of AS 04.11.400(k) are satisfied, the office of the 
board will notify the affected borough and incorporated city of the transfer of location 
application, and an accompanying transfer of license to another person, if applicable; the notice 
will include  

(A) the date the board office received the complete application; 
(B) the license number; 
(C) the present or previous business name of the license to be transferred; 
(D) the names of the transferee and the transferor, if the application 

includes a request to transfer a license to another person; and  
(E) the proposed new location of the license; 
 

(2) the borough and incorporated city affected by the transfer request under 
AS 04.11.400(k) may respond to the notice under (a) of this section not later than 60 days after 
receipt of the notice; the borough or incorporated city may request that the board grant an 
extension of up to 120 additional days to respond; 
 
(3) within the notification period, the borough and the municipality must provide written 
notification that they agree to the transfer under AS 04.11.400(k) to be approved by the office 
of the board; the board will not approve a transfer of location if the notification required by this 
paragraph is not received within the time allowed under (d)(2) of this section; if the borough 
and municipality timely respond, the board may consider whether to approve the relocation 
under 3 AAC 305.130. 
 
Question: If the board wishes to ‘approve’ the application, how should the board proceed when 
only one of the local governing bodies has responded and that response, in part and at this time, is 
a conditional protest? 
 
1. table this application until both local governing bodies have responded 
 



 
 
 
The board may wish to table this application until both local governing bodies have weighed in to 
approve or protest the application within the allowed timeframe.  The MSB and City of Wasilla 
were notified of a complete application under 3 AAC 305.070(d)(1) on May 27, 2025 and initially 
have 60 days to respond but may ask for an additional 120 days to respond. (total 180 days)  To 
date, neither local governing body has requested additional time for response.  
 
2. deny with 180 day abeyance, delegations are local governing body approvals 
 
The board may wish to ‘deny the application with 180 days abeyance’ with delegation. That 
delegation to include the response of approval from both the municipality and the borough.   
 
Attachments: 
Protest from Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Transfer License Application AB-01 and AB-02 
New Restaurant Endorsement Application 
Notice of license relocation application Matanuska-Susitna Borough 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

From: Rick Benedict
To: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: luciananez@hotmail.com; Maureen Graham
Subject: RE: 3888 Transfer of Ownership/Location under AS 04.11.400(k) with new RE...LGB Notice to both Borough and City
Date: Thursday, June 5, 2025 4:33:14 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Application for Relocation Beverage Dispensary.pdf

Good afternoon,
 
According to MSB 8.40.060 an application for relocation of a beverage dispensary license from an
area within the borough to the City of Wasilla is required, which is subject to the approval of the
Borough Assembly.
Chapter 8.40 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE REFERRALS
 
The borough hereby protests the relocation of Beverage Dispensary license #3888 from its current
location into the City of Wasilla for the following reasons:

A. An application must be submitted to the Borough according to MSB 8.40.060 (attached).
B. According to Borough records, an application has not been received providing all required

information according to MSB 8.40.070.
C. The MSB Assembly has not approved the transfer of this license. Approval or disapproval by

the Assembly is based on such factors as the planning director’s best interest finding, staff
recommendation, public testimony, and other information the Assembly, in its discretion,
deems relevant.

 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Serezhenkov, Kristina R (CED) <kristina.serezhenkov@alaska.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 2:34 PM
To: Alex Strawn <alex.strawn@matsugov.us>; License Reviews <license.reviews@matsugov.us>;
Maureen Graham <mgraham@cityofwasilla.gov>
Cc: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored) <amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov>;
luciananez@hotmail.com
Subject: 3888 Transfer of Ownership/Location under AS 04.11.400(k) with new RE...LGB Notice to both
Borough and City

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
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Good afternoon Matanuska-Susitna Borough and City of Wasilla,
 
Attached is a notice of a complete transfer of ownership and location of a BDL
under AS 04.11.400(k) from the Matanuska-Susitna Borough into the City of
Wasilla with a new restaurant endorsement attached.   According to AMCO’s

records, this is the 2nd transfer in the decade beginning April 1, 2020.  Three such
transfers are allowed per decade (4/1/2020-3/31/2030).  If you have any questions
or concerns, please let me know.  Both local governing bodies are included in this
notice as, under AS 04.11.400(k) both local governing bodes must approve the relocation.
 
See this link:  https://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#04.11.400
 
Thank you,
 
 

 
Kristina Serezhenkov
Local Government Specialist
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
kristina.serezhenkov@alaska.gov
amco.locagovernmentonly@alaska.gov
Tel:  907-269-0359
 

 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flinkprotect.cudasvc.com%2Furl%3Fa%3Dhttps%253a%252f%252fwww.akleg.gov%252fbasis%252fstatutes.asp%252304.11.400%26c%3DE%2C1%2CaM_UK0ScYHPrmDtlDWn2uAnN3mygZ6F1d0XS6W-NsVbNLBeKbCW-B7yiTHgPMSD5L8poUR2ZwrR02M2ZtsZZgLQrvNDvy97xSUWP_JU3ygml78DlvVuPIODIFM8w%26typo%3D1&data=05%7C02%7Camco.localgovernmentonly%40alaska.gov%7C520171dc1a2f42a8d15e08dda491a647%7C20030bf67ad942f7927359ea83fcfa38%7C0%7C0%7C638847667940390053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4LRMwDQR0dqcBz8C5xeU3dBuM4UrHZPt0X5vAqy2WD4%3D&reserved=0
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J & L Enterprises, Inc.

Senior Taco Mexican Grill

860 S Roberts Street

Wasilla AK 99654
N/A

16751 Theodore Drive

Eagle River AK 99577

Jose Nanez

luciananez@hotmail.com

0.8 miles

0.6 miles

KS AMCO
DBA is verified as Senor Taco Mexican Grill

907.223.0723 907.223.0723

AMCO Received 2/3/2025

/4225 feet

/3168 feet



Jose Nanez

President, Director, Shareholder 50%

Eagle River AK 99577

6751 Theodore Drive1
907.223.0723
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Lucia Nanez
Director, Secretary, VP, Treasurer, Shareholder 50%
6751 Theodore Drive

Eagle River AK 99577

69702D 04/04/2000 AK

Lucia Nanez

6751 Theodore Drive

AKEagle River 99577

1
907.223.0723

AMCO Received 2/3/2025

907-223-0723
16751 Theodore Drive



Jose Nanez and Lucia Nanez, have equal ownership in J & L Enterprises, Inc., which owns C & J 
Enterprises, Inc, also does business as Chepo's Mexican Restaurant a beverage dispensary located 
at 11535 Market Street, Eagle River, Alaska 99577 and at 731 West Parks Highway, Wasilla, 
Alaska 99654. The license numbers are 3765 and 2616.

Michael Gavrilis of Carlson Law Group, LLC. Carlson Law Group, LLC represents the licensee in 
matters relating to alcohol licensing. 

X

X

AMCO Received 2/3/2025
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov 

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Form AB-02: Premises Diagram 

rev 12/12/2023 Page 1 of 2 

Why is this form needed? 

A detailed diagram of the proposed licensed premises is required for all alcohol license applications, per AS 04.11.260, 3 AAC 305.630 
and 3 AAC 305.660. Your diagram must include dimensions and must show all entrances and boundaries of the premises, walls, bars, 
fixtures, and areas of storage, service, consumption, and manufacturing.  
This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any license application will be considered 
complete. You may attach blueprints or other detailed drawings that meet the requirements of this form. 

The diagram MUST include: 
 You must use a solid, contiguous red line to outline the outer perimeter of your premises with no breaks or 

separations.  
o The red outline is required to follow a physical barrier (wall, fence and even across doorways).
o There should be no red lines within the perimeter

 Each area should be clearly labeled in any color other than red where alcohol is:  
o Stored
o Served/Sold
o Manufactured
o Consumed

 All diagrams must include: 
o Dimensions (AMCO does not accept diagrams drawn to scale)
o Cross streets
o Points of reference, such as a compass rose indicating True North
o All entrances, exits, walls, bars, and fixtures

 If your premises include multiple floors, please include a separate diagram of each floor. 
o You must identify the stairs between each floor, and each hallway/corridor that leads to each set of stairs.

 If your premises includes multiple floors, please include a separate diagram of each floor. You must identify 
the stairs between each floor, and each hallway/corridor that leads to each set of stairs. 

 If your proposed premises is located within a building or building complex that contains multiple businesses 
and/or tenants, please provide an additional page that clearly shows the location of your proposed premises 
within the building or building complex, along with the addresses and/or suite numbers of the other 
businesses and/or tenants within the building or building complex. 

 Any license applications that include outdoor space are required to submit a security plan that includes 
information about the barriers, practices, and personnel that are to be used to ensure that alcohol is not 
introduced or removed from the permitted premises and to prevent the access of alcohol by a minor during 
the permitted event. A security plan may be requested for other proposed locations on a case-by-case basis. 

Section 1 – Establishment Information 

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application. 

Licensee: License Number: 

License Type: 

Doing Business As: 

Premises Address: 

City:  State:  ZIP:  

J & L Enterprises, Inc. 3888
Beverage Dispensary
Senior Taco Mexican Grill
860 S. Roberts Street
Wasilla AK 99577

AMCO Received 2/3/2025



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov 

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Form AB-02: Premises Diagram 

rev 12/12/2023 Page 2 of 2 

Section 2 – Detailed Premises Diagram 
Clearly indicate the boundaries of the premises and the proposed licensed area within that property. See above for detailed 
instructions. 

AMCO Received 2/3/2025
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Senor Taco Mexican Grill
860 Roberts Street
Wasilla, Alaska 99654

AMCO Received 2/3/2025



Senor Taco Mexican Gril 
Restaurant 

Outdoor/Indoor Service Security Plan 

1. A person under 21 years of age may be present on the licensed premises at the designated
area for the purpose of dining, if no entertainment other than dining is provided or available.

2. If entertainment other than dining is provided or available, all minors under the age of 16 in
the designated area for the purpose of entertainment will be accompanied by a parent, legal
guardian or spouse who has attached the age of 21; of over the age of 16 but not 21 years of
age, there is supervision on the premises adequate to reasonably ensure that a person under 
the age 21 will no obtain alcoholic beverages,

3. All new patrons are carded upon ordering alcohol.
4. All staff are trained in the identification of fake IDs.
5. All staff will prevent access to alcohol by minors and ensure that introduction or removal of

alcohol beverages.
6. FENCING DETAILS EXAMPLE: a commercial grade, aluminum ornamental fence with a height 

of 45.5 inches attached to cement footers that outline the outdoor patio servicing area.
7. Underaged persons will be monitored closely by our professionally trained alcohol servers.
8. Proper egress from the outdoor service area will always remain unobstructed.
9. ABC mandated posters as required by law are posted inside Senor Taco Mexican Grill and at

the entrances of the outdoor seating area.
10. All entrances and exits will provide clear notice that NO ALCOHOL IS ALLOWED BEYOND

THE OUTDOOR SEATING AREA.
11. Keeping outdoor seating area viable without any increased risk to minors exposed to alcohol

WILL continue to be a part of our training for our staff.
12. All safety related operations for our current liquor service will additionally be enforced in the

outdoor service area.
13. Proper signage at points of entry indicating no minors without a parent or legal guardian will

be posted.
14. All servers will closely monitor that only the guests that have presented appropriate proof of

age will have alcoholic beverages.
15. Our top priority continues in providing safety for all guests regarding the service of alcoholic

beverages.
16. Servers (TAPS card holding hosts) will be present in the outdoor area to monitor

consumption.

AMCO Received 2/3/2025
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From: Chepo’s Alaska
To: Heather Hemenway
Subject: Fw: Receipt from Alaska DEC
Date: Monday, January 6, 2025 8:25:54 PM
Attachments: ATT00001.png

You don't often get email from cheposak@outlook.com. Learn why this is important

Sincerely,
Jose Nanez 
9072230723

From: dec.adec.userfees@alaska.gov <dec.adec.userfees@alaska.gov>
Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 3:04:36 PM
To: cheposak@outlook.com <cheposak@outlook.com>; dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov <dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov>
Subject: Receipt from Alaska DEC

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation
Sale 601781

Items

Description Applicant Identifier Quantity Unit Price Total

FS:FN4 Tavern/Bar Chepo's Mexican Restaurant 
J & L Enterprises Inc. 
Facility ID 9826 

Permit # 13817 1 280.00 280.00

FS:FF1 Food Service Chepo's Mexican Restaurant 
J & L Enterprises Inc. 
Facility ID 9826 

Permit # 13816 1 580.00 580.00

FS:FF7 Food Service and Caterer Senor Taco Mexican Grill 
Jose & Lucia Nanez 
Facility ID 8225 

Permit # 10692 1 735.00 735.00

Payments

Receipt # Effective Authorized Remitter Contact Method Amount

NT6QXEGG 1/6/2025 1/6/2025 3:04:10 PM Senor Taco Mexican Grill 
Jose & Lucia Nanez 
16751 Theodore Dr 
Eagle River, AK 99577 
USA

cheposak@outlook.com 
907-223-0723

Credit Card (Terminal) 
Account ******2004 
Auth Code 211013 

1,595.00

Total

Items $ 1,595.00

Payments $ 1,595.00

Amount Due $ 0.00

Phone 1 (907) 269-0484
Fax 1 (907) 465-5070

TDD 1 (800) 770-8973

Mailing Address Department of Environmental Conservation 
P.O. Box 111800 
Juneau, AK 99811-1800

Website https://dec.alaska.gov/
Email dec.adec.userfees@alaska.gov

AMCO Received 2/3/2025
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Senor Taco Mexican Gril 
Restaurant 

Outdoor/Indoor Service Security Plan 

1. A person under 21 years of age may be present on the licensed premises at the designated
area for the purpose of dining, if no entertainment other than dining is provided or available.

2. If entertainment other than dining is provided or available, all minors under the age of 16 in
the designated area for the purpose of entertainment will be accompanied by a parent, legal
guardian or spouse who has attached the age of 21; of over the age of 16 but not 21 years of
age, there is supervision on the premises adequate to reasonably ensure that a person under 
the age 21 will no obtain alcoholic beverages,

3. All new patrons are carded upon ordering alcohol.
4. All staff are trained in the identification of fake IDs.
5. All staff will prevent access to alcohol by minors and ensure that introduction or removal of

alcohol beverages.
6. FENCING DETAILS EXAMPLE: a commercial grade, aluminum ornamental fence with a height 

of 45.5 inches attached to cement footers that outline the outdoor patio servicing area.
7. Underaged persons will be monitored closely by our professionally trained alcohol servers.
8. Proper egress from the outdoor service area will always remain unobstructed.
9. ABC mandated posters as required by law are posted inside Senor Taco Mexican Grill and at

the entrances of the outdoor seating area.
10. All entrances and exits will provide clear notice that NO ALCOHOL IS ALLOWED BEYOND

THE OUTDOOR SEATING AREA.
11. Keeping outdoor seating area viable without any increased risk to minors exposed to alcohol

WILL continue to be a part of our training for our staff.
12. All safety related operations for our current liquor service will additionally be enforced in the

outdoor service area.
13. Proper signage at points of entry indicating no minors without a parent or legal guardian will

be posted.
14. All servers will closely monitor that only the guests that have presented appropriate proof of

age will have alcoholic beverages.
15. Our top priority continues in providing safety for all guests regarding the service of alcoholic

beverages.
16. Servers (TAPS card holding hosts) will be present in the outdoor area to monitor

consumption.
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